## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WORTHINGTON

I, L. V. Hartle, Mayor of the City of Worthington in the County of Nobles and State of Minnesota, do hereby certify:

1. That under date of the 5th day of February, 1948, the Board of Free-holders of said City duly submitted to me the following proposed amendments to the Charter of the City of Worthington; to-wit,

## Amendment No. 13

Amend Subsection 1 of Section 86, and all amendments of said subdivision in Chapter 5, of the Charter of the City of Worthington, Minnesota, so as to read as follows:

"1. The sinking fund is created for the purpose of accumulating money with which to pay the principal and interest of the bonded indebtedness of the city. The City Council shall appropriate, annually to the sinking fund throughout the life of each bond issued, an amount sufficient to provide funds with which to redeem each bond at maturity and to pay interest thereon as may be required. The City Council shall provide for the care, investment, and security of the sinking fund until all debts of the city payable, therefrom, are fully paid and no portion of the sinking fund shall be diverted to any other purpose."

## Amendment No. 14

Amend the next to the last paragraph of Section 90, Chapter 5. of the Charter of the City of Worthington, Minnesota, as amended by Charter Amendment No. 1, adopted October 12, 1920, so as to read as follows:

"The bonded debt of the city shall not at any time exceed ten per cent of the last assessed valuation of the taxable property, therein, including money and credits. In computing such indebtedness for the purpose of fixing such limit, bonds and certificates of indebtedness issued before or after the adoption of this amendment shall not be included if permitted to be excluded from such computation under Section 410.08 of Minnesota Statutes, items (1) through (4) inclusive, such items being hereby adopted as part of this amendment the same as if herein fully set forth."

- 2. That pursuant to the Constitution and Laws of said State, said proposed amendments were published once a week for four weeks in the Worthington Daily Globe, a newspaper of general circulation in said City, and all other steps required by Law were duly taken to bring the said proposed amendments to a vote of the electors of said City.
- 3. That said proposed amendments were duly submitted for adoption or rejection of the electors of said City at the election held on the 6th day of April, 1948.
- 4. That from the official canvass of the votes cast at the said election for and against the aforesaid proposed amendments, made in conformity with the law, it appears that more than three fifths of all electors voting at such election voted for the adoption of such proposed amendments.

10501

5. That this Certificate is made by me by virtue of the authority vested in me as Mayor of the City of Worthington and in compliance with law, and to certify that aforesaid proposed Amendments to the Charter of said City have been duly ratified and adopted as prescribed by the Constitution and Laws of the State.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Seal of this City to be affixed this 20th day of April, 1948.

Mayor, City of Worthington, Minnesota

Attest City Clerk

HATE OF MINNESOTA PEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
APR 29 1948

FMALA Olene

10501